LEGISLATIVE ORDER OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL (Approving Donation of \$3,452.00 to Lillian Hughes to Assist with Funeral Expenses)

LEGISLATIVE ORDER NO. <u>08-109</u>

1	WHEREAS, the Constitution of the TohonoO'odhamNationveststheTohonoO'odhamLegislative
2	Council with broad legislative and fiscal powers, including the power "to manage any
3	$funds\ within\ the\ exclusive\ control\ of\ the\ Tohono\ O'odham\ Nation, including\ proceeds$
4	derived from lands and resources of the Tohono O'odham Nation" (Constitution,
5	Article VI, Section 1(d)(2)); and
6	WHEREAS, while the Legislative Council Chairperson is authorized to administer the Legislative
7	Branch budget and approve donations in amounts up to \$800, donations greater than
8	that amount must be approved by the full Legislative Council; and
9	WHEREAS, Lillian Hughes, an enrolled member of the Tohono O'odham Nation, has requested a
10	donation from the Legislative Council to assist with burial expenses for her late
11	husband, Luther Hughes; and
12	WHEREAS, Mr. Hughes resided on and worked for the Nation for over 25 years, and was a veteran
13	of 30 years, but his surviving family members are only eligible to receive minimal
14	assistance for his services; and
15	WHEREAS, Lillian Hughes has therefore requested assistance from the Legislative Branch.
16	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council that it hereby
17	approves a donation to Lillian Hughes from the FY 2008 Legislative Branch budget
18	donations/contributions line item 852 in the amount of \$3,452.00 to assist with Luther
19	Hughes' funeral expenses.
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27	The foregoing Order was passed by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council on the 10 TH . Day of MARCH, 2008 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 1,115.2 FOR; 558.65 AGAINST; 480.35 NOT VOTING; and 380.3 [07] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by Article VI, Section 1(d)(2) of the Constitution of the Tohono O'Odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono O'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984).
28	TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
29	46
30	Adlinia Therenday
31 32	Tellicia Munis for Verlon M. Jose, Legislative Chairman
33	
34	11th day of March , 2008
35	,,,,

36

LEGISLATIVE ORDER NO. <u>08-109</u> (Approving Donation of \$3,452.00 to Lillian Hughes to Assist with Funeral Page 2 of 2						
	ATTE	ST:				
	Ļ	Sum	Topa			
	Lucil	le Lopez	Jypy , Acting Legislat	tive Secretary		
	10	_day of	mank	, 2008.		
I						

ACTION: APPROVING DONATION OF \$3,452.00 TO LILLIAN HUGHES TO ASSIST WITH FUNERAL EXPENSES

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN FRANCES ANTONE SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN FRANCES MIGUEL

DATE: MARCH 10, 2008

DISTRICT	LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES	# OF VOTES	FOR	AGAINST	NOT VOTING	ABSENT
BABOQUIVARI 316.9	FRANCES MIGUEL (Roberta Harvey)	158.45	X			
310.7	2. FRANCES G. ANTONE (Vernon Smith)	158.45	X			
CHUKUT KUK	1. ETHEL GARCIA	132.40	x			
264.8	2. VERLON M. JOSE	132.40	X			
GU ACHI 227.9	1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN (Louis L. Johnson)	113.95		x		
221.9	2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL ()	113.95			Х	
GU VO	1. GRACE MANUEL	99.60				x
199.2	2. MICHAEL FLORES ()	99.60				X
HICKIWAN	1. MICHELLE ORTEGA	86.00			Х	х
172.0	2. SANDRA ORTEGA ()	86.00			X	
PISINEMO	1. CHESTER ANTONE	91.20	X			
182.4	2. GERALD FAYUANT ()	91.20	X			
SAN LUCY	1. LORRAINE EILER	90.55				x
181.1	2. GLORIA RAMIREZ	90.55				Х
SAN XAVIER	1. FELICIA NUÑEZ (Adam P. Andrews)	98.25	X			х
196.5	2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON (Eileen A. Estrada-Lopez)	98.25	X			
SCHUK TOAK	1. FRANCES B. CONDE (Fredrick Jose)	77.30	X			
154.6	2. PHYLLIS CACHORA (Agnes Joaquin)	77.30	X			
SELLS	1.KIMBERLY LISTO	222.35		x		
444.7	2.EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL	222.35		X		
SIF OIDAK	1. WAVALENE ROMERO	97.20			x	x
194.4	2. MARY LOPEZ	97.20			x	
-	TOTAL	2,534.5	1,115.2	558.65	480.35	380.3 [07]